

M.A.C.T 291/25
Ram Chandre Bawriya Vs. Utshav Shekhar

23.12.2025

Present : Ms. Sangeeta, Ld. Counsel for claimants.
None for respondents no. 1 and 2.
Ms. Manu Kushwaha, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.
3/Insurance Company through VC.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 3 points out that FSL report has not been filed.

She submits that without knowing the percentage of alcohol in the blood sample of the Driver, respondent no. 3 is unable to file its reply.

Issue notice to the Director FSL with direction to submit the FSL result in FIR No.173/25 PS Vasant Vihar within two weeks from today.

Notice be served upon the Director FSL through the IO/concerned SHO.

Issue notice to the IO and the concerned SHO with direction to file the FSL report by the next date of hearing and supply its copy to the parties of this case.

To come up on 13.01.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge, PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 23.12.2025