

M.A.C.T 291/25  
Ram Chandre Bawriya Vs. Utshav Shekhar

13.01.2026

Present : Mr. Prem Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner through VC.  
None for respondents no. 1 and 2.  
Ms. Manu Kushwaha, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3/Insurance Company through VC.

Notice has been served upon the IO and SHO. However, they have not filed the FSL report.

Issue notice to the concerned SHO for filing of FSL report. Copy of this order and of the order passed on the last date of hearing be sent alongwith the notice.

To come up on 03.02.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
Judge, PO, MACT-01  
New Delhi, 13.01.2026

At this stage, HC Naresh has appeared. He submits that result of certain exhibits is yet to be received from the FSL.

At his request, file is taken up for consideration.

On the last date of hearing, the Director, FSL was directed to submit FSL result within two weeks. This direction has not been complied with. As a consequence, there is a delay in disposal of the present case which is for awarding of compensation to the victim of motor accident.

-2-

Issue notice to the Director FSL with direction to show cause why action be not initiated against him for non-compliance of the order passed on the last date of hearing.

Notice be served upon the Director through the concerned SHO.

Copy of this order be sent alongwith the notice.

To come up on the date already fixed i.e. 03.02.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
Judge, PO, MACT-01  
New Delhi, 13.01.2026